N W/app

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED 1862 CASE NO.

4TH DCA CASE NO. 93-1302

STATE OF FLORIDA,

SID J. WHITE APR SO 1996 CLERK, SUPREME COURT

on the Deputy Clark

By_

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH PIERCE,

Respondent.

PETITONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

JAMES J. CARNEY Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 475246 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd. West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Telephone (407) 688-7759

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
ISSUE I	5
WHETHER THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THIS CAS AS THE IDENTICAL ISSUE IS PENDING BEFORE THIS COURT IN ANOTHER CASE?	E
ISSUE II	6
WHETHER THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THIS CASE AS IT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION OF THIS COURT?	
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bove v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D709, D710 (Fla. 4th DCA March 20 1996)
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39, 111 S. Ct. 328, 112 L. Ed. 2d 339 (1990)
Esty v. State, 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994) 6
<u>Higginbotham v. State</u> , 19 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1944) 7
Jollie v. State, 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1994) 5
Jones v. State, 656 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 663 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1995)
<u>McInnis v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D242, D243 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 24)(7
<u>Pierce v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D629 (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 13, 1996)
State v. Rhoades, 623 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1993) 5
<u>Victor v. Nebraska</u> , U.S. , 114 S. Ct. 1239, 127 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1994)
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D37 (Fla. 4th DCA December 20, 1995)
Wilson v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D476 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 21, 1996)
